Agenda - Local Government and Housing Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Rooms 1 and 2 Manon George

Meeting date: 24 November 2022 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 08.45 0300 200 6565

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales

Pre-meeting (08.45 - 09.00)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(09.00)

2 Homelessness - evidence session 2
(09.00 - 10.00) (Pages 1 - 47)
Allan Eveleigh, Assistant Director of Communities, North Wales Housing
Association
Shayne Hembrow, Group Deputy Chief Executive, Wales & West Housing
Steven Bletsoe, Operations Manager Wales, National Residential Landlords
Association
Matt Dicks, Director, Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru

Steffan Evans, Head of Policy (Poverty), Bevan Foundation

Break (10.00 - 10.15)

3 Homelessness - evidence session 3
(10.15-11.15) (Pages 48 - 67)
Jennie Bibbings, Head of Campaigns, Shelter
Jasmine Harris, Senior Policy and Public Affairs Officer, Crisis

Bonnie Williams, Director, Housing Justice Cymru

’?”// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



Break (11.15 - 11.30)

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

Homelessness - evidence session 4

(11.30 -12.30) (Pages 68 - 94)
Katie Dalton, Director, Cymorth Cymru

Thomas Hollick, Policy and Public Affairs Coordinator, The Wallich

Catherine Docherty, Assistant Regional Manager - Wales and South West,
Salvation Army

Emma Shaw, Regional Manager Wales and South West, Homeless Service,
Salvation Army

Jessica Hymus-Gant, Services Manager - Conwy S180, Denbighshire,

Flintshire and Wrexham, Nacro

Papers to note
(12.30) (Page 95)
Letter from Penarth Town Council in relation to community assets
(Page 96)
Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
to the Minister for Finance and Local Government in relation to the Non-
Domestic Rating (Chargeable amounts) Regulations 2022
(Pages 97 - 98)
Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the First Minister in
relation to the financial implication of Bills
(Pages 99 - 101)
Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government in relation to
Corporate Joint Committees (CJCs)
(Pages 102 - 103)

Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of the meeting
(12.30)



7 Consideration of the evidence received under items 2, 3 and 4
(12.30 - 12.45) (Pages 104 - 109)

8 Consideration of the draft report on the Social Housing

(Regulation) Bill LCM and SLCMs
(12.45 - 13.05) (Pages 110 - 122)



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a Ite m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Papur 1/Paper 1

w=* Cartrefi Community
7/ Cymunedol | Housing J
Cymru Cymru

Written evidence for the Local
Government and Housing Committee:
Homelessness

November 2022

About us

Community Housing Cymru is the voice of housing associations in Wales. We represent and
support 36 housing associations. Our members provide almost 165,000 homes to 10% of the
Welsh population, including sheltered, extra care and care home accommodation. Housing
associations (HAs) provide a variety of temporary housing in different ways - for example, leasing
buildings to local authorities (LAs) or a support provider.

1. The supply, suitability and quality of temporary accommodation currently being
used to house people experiencing homelessness and the support services made
available to them.

HAs are committed to playing their role in ending homelessness. Part of this is developing and
supplying suitable temporary and settled accommodation for a range of households. However,
HAs question whether it is possible to produce temporary accommodation at the pace and scale
we need, at the same or similar standards that are required for settled housing.

We recognise the pressures facing local authorities and other partners and the lack of sufficient
permanent accommodation. We welcome efforts to remedy some of these challenges through the
Transitional Accommodation Capital Programme (TACP). However, the long
[...]
force, as identified in the overarching action plan. Crisis feels that
this must be prioritised, and to this end, supports Cymorth Cymru’s recommendations for
‘developing a resilient and valued workforce'?

Overall, the Welsh Government has already taken and continues to take positive steps
towards ending homelessness in the long term. However, as the number of people
presenting as homeless continues to rise and the cost of living soars, it is important to
continually review the situation and consider emergency interim solutions to keep
people in their homes while longer term reform is being pursued.

Thank you for reading this evidence. For more information, please email Jasmine Harris, Senior
Policy and Public Affairs Officer

° Powell, M. (2022). Developing a resilient and valued workforce: Views from the Frontline Network
Wales.

Pack Page 63


mailto:jasmine.harris@crisis.org.uk
https://www.cymorthcymru.org.uk/files/6416/4979/5313/FNW_-_Developing_a_resilient_and_valued_workforce_-_Jan_2022.pdf
https://www.cymorthcymru.org.uk/files/6416/4979/5313/FNW_-_Developing_a_resilient_and_valued_workforce_-_Jan_2022.pdf

Paper 7

Briefing for the Senedd Local Government and Housing Committee
Subject: Rapid Rehousing and the Citadel Model

Written by: Bonnie Williams, Director, Housing Justice Cymru
Date: 4™ November, 2022

Context: The role and involvement of Housing Justice Cymru

Housing Justice Cymru is a national homelessness and housing need charity, working across England
and Wales, with a vision of a society where everyone has access to a home that truly meets their
needs. In Wales we run projects which help to end homelessness at an individual level by working
with those in crisis and at a local and national level by increasing the supply of truly affordable
homes. Our main three workstreams are:

Citadel: A Rapid Rehousing Model: A successful, volunteer-led, rapid rehousing and tenancy
sustainment project, which uses trained volunteers to support people experien
[...]
 but very real reflection of the situation that our teams are facing
at the moment. On a daily basis we take heartbreaking phonecalls from people who are at
their most desperate and we are left with very few solutions for them to alleviate the problems
that they face. | know we are not alone in this, as talking to other colleagues in both statutory
and voluntary organisations, is a similar picture for us all.

Thank you.

Yours faithfully,

J ‘& ‘(\Y VAL ( \OV \/\

Jessica Hymus-Gant
Service Manager
Nacro Cymru

Pack Page 94



Agenda ltem 5

Local Government and Housing Committee

24 November 2022 - papers to note cover sheet

Paper no. Issue From Action point
Paper 12 Community assets Penarth Town To note
Council
Paper 13 Matters related to Chair of the To note
legislation - Legislation,
Legislation, Justice and | Justice and
Constitution Constitution
Committee Committee to the
Minister for
Finance and Local
Government
Paper 14 Forward work Chair of the To note
programme Finance
Committee to the
First Minister
Paper 15 Corporate Joint Minister for To note
Committees (CJCs) Finance and Local
Government

Pack Page 95




Papur 12dPaper 12

Agenda Item 5.1

Penarth Town Council
West House. Stanwell Road. Penarth. CF64 2YG

Cyngor Tref Penarth

TY'r Gorllewin, Heol Stanwell, Penarth, CF64 2YG
Town Clerk/Clerc Y Dref: Emma Boylan

Mr John Griffiths MS

Chair

Local Government and Housing Committee
Welsh Parliament

Cardiff Bay

CF99 1SN

11 November 2022

Re: Community Asset Report — One Voice Wales Reponse

Dear Mr Griffiths,

Penarth Town Council met last night, and the Local Government & Community Housing
Committee Report on Community Assets was included for discussion on the Council’s Agenda.

The conclusion of the discussion was to request a letter be sent to you concurring with One
Voice Wales’s findings and to support a more strategic approach being taken when considering
asset transfers in Wales.

The asset and the community should be at the forefront of any decision to make a transfer but
must be backed up by due diligence and support from the principal councils and Welsh
Government.

Yours Sincerely,
Emma Boylan (Mrs)

Town Clerk on behalf of
Penarth Town Council

" AC2598508 721

bookings@penarthtowncouncil.gov.uk



Paper 13 Senedd Cymru

. e Caerdydd, aer d, CF991
Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth, gen M % 2
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad . o0 o0 e

Legislation, Justice and Welsh Parllament

Constitution Committee Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN
SeneddlLIC@senedd.wales

senedd.wales/SeneddL]C
0300 200 6565

Rebecca Evans MS
Minister for Finance and Local Government

16 November 2022

Dear Rebecca

The Non-Domestic Rates (Chargeable Amounts) Regulations 2022

Domestic Rates (Chargeable Amounts) Regulations 2022, it is likely that the timetable for their scrutiny

will need to be expedited.

We acknowledge your explanation that this is as a result of the UK Government's Autumn Statement
being scheduled for 177 November and the need for the Welsh Government to have all available

information before making a policy decision on these Regulations.

We are aware that any Regulations must follow the draft affirmative procedure and must be in force

prior to 1January of the year of a revaluation.

You have told us that draft Regulations may not be available to be laid until 6 December, with the
intention of their being debated on 13 December. We welcome your acknowledgement that this
provides a much compressed timetable for our consideration of the draft Regulations and we thank
you for seeking, well in advance, our assistance in expediting scrutiny, should that be needed.

We, and our supporting Senedd Commission officials, will do our best to undertake scrutiny of the
draft Regulations within the required timeframes.

You may be aware that we have also received a request from the Minister for Climate Change to
expedite our consideration of regulations to facilitate the implementation of the Renting Homes
(Wales) Act 2076.

’?E// Senedd C
[...]
Policy
Committees.

Yours sincerely

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS
Chair of the Finance Committee

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg.

> 2

Pack Page 100



https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s130882/FIN6-22-22%20PTN%203%20-%20The%20Environmental%20Protection%20Single-use%20Plastic%20Products%20Wales%20Bill%20Welsh%20.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s130882/FIN6-22-22%20PTN%203%20-%20The%20Environmental%20Protection%20Single-use%20Plastic%20Products%20Wales%20Bill%20Welsh%20.pdf

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English.

Pack Page 101




Ag

endatitenyVs 4

Paper 15

Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

John Griffiths MS
Chair, Local Government and Housing Committee

15 November 2022

Dear John,

| am grateful to your committee for the consideration you have given to Corporate Joint
Committees and how they can be supported to achieve their ambitions. | am sure you will
agree partners in local authorities have made impressive progress in establishing these
important new vehicles for regional collaboration.

It is of course reasonable to expect there would be a small number of technical issues which
only emerged as CJCs were implemented. As you know, the UK Government has however
confirmed it will legislate to admit the four CJCs into the VAT refund scheme. CJCs will be
eligible to receive a refund of the eligible VAT they incur from the date an Order is made and
| am pleased this change to VAT rules is now scheduled to come into force on 10 February,
slightly earlier than previously expected. This will resolve this key operational issue for CJCs
and allow Corporate Joint Committees to plan with confidence for the next financial year.

| fully understand the frustration felt by partners at the delay in resolving some of the
outstanding issues. These include affording CJCs the same rights and obligations as their
constituent councils in relation to corporation 
[...]
 local
authorities, is one of the factors considered in determining the overall quantum of the RSG
in budget considerations.

As | have previously set out, | am confident CJCs provide a consistent and accountable
mechanism to support regional collaboration. This will allow partners to deliver their regional
ambitions, develop successful regional economies and encourage local growth in a
collaborative and strategic way. This is clearly now more important than ever.

| am pleased that when giving evidence to your committee partners generally recognised
how aligning economic development, transport and land use planning approaches in the
CJC provides an opportunity to consider and capitalise on the interdependencies between
them.

The Welsh Government will continue to work with regions to support them in discharging
their planning duties in a way that best suits their specific regional needs. An event is being
planned for the New Year with the CJCs to discuss the two planning requirements, capacity
within the regions to take them forward, and support which might be required to assist them.

| will continue to engage closely with each CJC to explore how the Welsh Government can
support their ambitions and help address any challenges they experience.

Yours sincerely,

)@/MM CVIAY.

Rebecca Evans AS/MS
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Pack Page 103



Ag en d a Ite m 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 104



Ag en d a Ite m 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 110



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 115



	Agenda
	2 Homelessness - evidence session 2
	Paper 1
	Paper 2
	Paper 3
	Paper 4

	3 Homelessness - evidence session 3
	Paper 6
	Paper 7

	4 Homelessness - evidence session 4
	Paper 9
	Paper 10
	Paper 11

	5 Papers to note
	5.1 Letter from Penarth Town Council in relation to community assets
	5.2 Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Minister for Finance and Local Government in relation to the Non-Domestic Rating (Chargeable amounts) Regulations 2022
	5.3 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the First Minister in relation to the financial implication of Bills
	5.4 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government in relation to Corporate Joint Committees (CJCs)
	7 Consideration of the evidence received under items 2, 3 and 4
	8 Consideration of the draft report on the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill LCM and SLCMs
	Draft report






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Local Government and Housing 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Rooms 1 and 2 

Meeting date: Thursday, 24 November 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 13.04

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13274 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Mabon ap Gwynfor MS 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Joel James MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Matt Dicks, CIH Cymru 

Steffan Evans, Bevan Foundation 

Steven Bletsoe, National Residential Landlords Association 

(NRLA) 

Allan Eveleigh, North Wales Housing Association 

Shayne Hembrow, Wales & West Housing 

Jennie Bibbings, Shelter Cymru 

Bonnie Williams, Housing Justice Cymru 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Jasmine Harris, Crisis 

Jessica Hymus-Gant, Nacro 

Emma Shaw, Salvation Army 

Katie Dalton, Cymorth Cymru 

Thomas Hollick, The Wallich 

Catherine Docherty, Salvation Army 

Committee Staff: 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1. The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Local Government and 

Housing Committee. 

2 Homelessness - evidence session 2  

2.1. The Committee took evidence from: 

Allan Eveleigh, Assistant Director of Communities, North Wales Housing Association 

Shayne Hembrow, Group Deputy Chief Executive, Wales & West Housing 

Steven Bletsoe, Operations Manager Wales, National Residential Landlords Association 

Matt Dicks, Director, Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru 

Steffan Evans, Head of Policy (Poverty), Bevan Foundation 

 

2.2. During the evidence session, Steffan Evans agreed to share the Bevan Foundation’s 

work on the use of Local Housing Allowance and Discretionary Housing Payments. 

3 Homelessness - evidence session 3  

3.1. The Committee took evidence from: 



 

 

Jennie Bibbings, Head of Campaigns, Shelter 

Jasmine Harris, Senior Policy and Public Affairs Officer, Crisis 

Bonnie Williams, Director, Housing Justice Cymru 

4 Homelessness - evidence session 4  

4.1. The Committee took evidence from: 

Katie Dalton, Director, Cymorth Cymru 

Thomas Hollick, Policy and Public Affairs Coordinator, The Wallich 

Catherine Docherty, Assistant Regional Manager - Wales and South West, Salvation 

Army 

Emma Shaw, Regional Manager Wales and South West, Homeless Service, Salvation 

Army 

Jessica Hymus-Gant, Services Manager – Conwy S180, Denbighshire, Flintshire and 

Wrexham, Nacro 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 Letter from Penarth Town Council in relation to community assets  

5.1.a The Committee noted the letter from Penarth Town Council in relation to 

community assets. 

5.2 Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the 

Minister for Finance and Local Government in relation to the Non-Domestic Rating 

(Chargeable amounts) Regulations 2022  

5.2.a The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee to the Minister for Finance and Local Government in relation to 

the Non-Domestic Rating (Chargeable amounts) Regulations 2022. 



 

 

5.3 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the First Minister in relation to 

the financial implication of Bills  

5.3.a The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the 

First Minister in relation to the financial implication of Bills. 

5.4 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government in relation to 

Corporate Joint Committees (CJCs)  

5.4.a The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the 

First Minister in relation to the financial implication of Bills. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1. The Committee agreed the motion.  

7 Consideration of the evidence received under items 2, 3 and 4  

7.1. The Committee discussed the evidence received.  

8 Consideration of the draft report on the Social Housing (Regulation) 

Bill LCM and SLCMs  

8.1. The Committee considered the draft report and SLCM. 


